

No. 24-2933

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY and
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DAMIEN R. MEYER, in his official capacity as
Chairman of the Citizens Clean Elections
Commission, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

and

VOTERS' RIGHT TO KNOW and ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona (No. 2:23-cv-470)
Hon. Roslyn O. Silver, District Judge

BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Alan Gura
Brett R. Nolan
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
bnolan@ifs.org
Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Who, What, Where, and When of disclosure rules.	4
A. Who must be identified?.....	4
B. What speech is covered?.....	7
C. Where does the speech occur?	10
D. When does the speech occur?	11
II. Proposition 211’s multi-faceted expansion of previous disclosure rules accomplishes a troubling shift in kind, not merely degree.....	13
A. A divide-and-conquer analysis of Proposition 211 distorts its true effect.....	14
B. Proposition 211’s cumulative effect is the exact kind of sweeping, overbroad intrusion on privacy that the Supreme Court has warned against.	19
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Compliance	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	2, 3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 18, 20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 12, 15
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8
<i>Human Life Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	2, 8, 10, 12, 14, 21, 22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	4, 14
<i>No on E v. Chiu</i> , 85 F.4th 493 (9th Cir. 2023)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	14
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	19, 20
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(E)	16
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)	10, 15
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(I)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(II).....	16
Ala. Code § 17-5-2(6)	10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-971(17)(a)	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-971(2)(a)(iii)	14, 16, 21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-971(2)(a)(iv).....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 16-971(2)(a)(iii)	15
Ariz. Stat. Rev. § 16-973(A)(6)	16
Ariz. Stat. Rev. § 16-973(A)(7)	16
Cal. Gov’t Code § 85310.....	8
Cal. Gov’t Code § 85310(a)	11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 6200.10	8
Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-101(d)(i)(A).....	8

Other Authorities

Anti-SLAPP Statutes: 2023 Report Card, available at https://www.ifs.org/anti-slapp-report/	20
